
KEN PAXTON 
ATTORN EY G ENE RAL O F T EXAS 

February 23 , 2016 

Mr. Darin Darby 
Counsel for the Edgewood Independent School District 
Escamilla & Poneck, L.L.P. 
700 North St. Mary's Street, Suite 850 
San Antonio, Texas 78205 

Dear Mr. Darby: 

OR2016-04299 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the 
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 of the Government Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 599292. 

The Edgewood Independent School District (the "district"), which you represent, received 
a request for information related to a specified incident. You state the district has redacted 
information pursuant to the Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act ("FERP A"), 20 
U.S.C. § 1232g(a).1 See Gov't Code§§ 552.026 (incorporating FERPA into the Act), .114 
(excepting from disclosure "student records"); Open Records Decision No. 539 (1990) 
(determining the same analysis applies under section 552.114 of the Government Code and 
FERP A). You claim the submitted information is excepted from disclosure under 

1The United States Department of Education Family Policy Compliance Office (the " DOE") has 
informed this office FERPA does not permit state and local educational authorities to disclose to this office, 
without parental or an adult student' s consent, unredacted, personally identifiable information contained in 
education records for the purpose of our review in the open records ruling process under the Act. The DOE 
has determined FERP A determinations must be made by the educational authority in possession of the 
educational records. We have posted a copy of the letter from the DOE on the Attorney General's website at 
http: //www.texasattomeygeneral.gov/open/20060725usdoe.pdf. 

Post Office Box 12548, Austin, Texas 78711-2548 • (512) 463-2100 • www.texasattorneygeneral.gov 



Mr. Darin Darby - Page 2 

sections 552.101 , 552.103, and 552.108 of the Government Code.2 We have considered the 
exceptions you claim and reviewed the submitted information. 

Section 552.101 of the Government Code excepts from disclosure "information considered 
to be confidential by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision." Gov' t 
Code § 552.101. This section encompasses information protected by other statutes. 
Section 261.201 of the Family Code provides, in relevant part, as follows: 

(a) [T]he following information is confidential, is not subject to public 
release under [the Act] and may be disclosed only for purposes consistent 
with this code and applicable federal or state law or under rules adopted by 
an investigating agency: 

( 1) a report of alleged or suspected abuse or neglect made under this 
chapter and the identity of the person making the report; and 

(2) except as otherwise provided in this section, the files, reports, 
records, communications, audiotapes, videotapes, and working papers 
used or developed in an investigation under this chapter or in 
providing services as a result of an investigation. 

(k) Notwithstanding Subsection (a), an investigating agency, other than the 
[Texas Department of Family and Protective Services] or the Texas Juvenile 
Justice Department, on request, shall provide to the parent, managing 
conservator, or other legal representative of a child who is the subject of 
reported abuse or neglect, or to the child if the child is at least 18 years of 
age, information concerning the reported abuse or neglect that would 
otherwise be confidential under this section. The investigating agency shall 
withhold information under this subsection if the parent, managing 
conservator, or other legal representative of the child requesting the 
information is alleged to have committed the abuse or neglect. 

2 Although you raise section 552.026 of the Government Code, this section is not an exception to 
disclosure. Rather, section 552.026 provides the Act does not require the release of infonnation contained in 
education records except in confonnity with the Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act of 1974. See Gov' t 
Code§ 552.026. Additionally, although you raise section 552.101 of the Government Code in conjunction with 
sections 552. 103 and 552. 1 14 of the Government Code, this office has concluded section 552.1 O I does not 
encompass other exceptions found in the Act. See Open Records Decision Nos. 676 at 1-2 (2002), 575 at 2 
( I 990). 
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(1) Before a child or a parent, managing conservator, or other legal 
representative of a child may inspect or copy a record or file concerning the 
child under Subsection (k), the custodian of the record or file must redact: 

(1) any personally identifiable information about a victim or witness 
under 18 years of age unless that victim or witness is: 

(A) the child who is the subject of the report; or 

(B) another child of the parent, managing conservator, or 
other legal representative requesting the information; 

(2) any information that is excepted from required disclosure under 
[the Act], or other law; and 

(3) the identity of the person who made the report. 

Fam. Code § 261.201(a), (k), (1). The district is not an agency authorized to conduct a 
chapter 261 investigation. See id. § 261.103 (listing agencies that may conduct child abuse 
investigations). However, the information reflects portions of the submitted information 
were used or developed in an investigation by the district's police department (the 
"department") under chapter 261. See id. §§ 101.003(a) (defining "child" for purposes of 
section 261.201), 261.001(1) (defining "abuse" for purposes of section 261.201). Upon 
review, we find the information at issue is within the scope of section 261.201 (a). However, 
the requestor is the representative of the parents of the child victim, and neither parent is 
alleged to have committed the suspected abuse or neglect. Thus, the district may not 
withhold the information at issue from the requestor on the basis of section 261 .201 (a). See 
id. § 261.201(k). However, section 261.201(1)(2) states any information that is excepted 
from required disclosure under the Act or other law may still be withheld from disclosure. 
Id. § 261.201(1)(2). Accordingly, we will consider whether the information at issue is 
otherwise excepted from release under the Act. 

Section 552.103 of the Government Code provides in relevant part as follows: 

(a) Information is excepted from [required public disclosure] if it is 
information relating to litigation of a civil or criminal nature to which the 
state or a political subdivision is or may be a party or to which an officer or 
employee of the state or a political subdivision, as a consequence of the 
person's office or employment, is or may be a party. 
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( c) Information relating to litigation involving a governmental body or an 
officer or employee of a governmental body is excepted from disclosure 
under Subsection (a) only if the litigation is pending or reasonably anticipated 
on the date that the requestor applies to the officer for public information for 
access to or duplication of the information. 

Gov' t Code§ 552.103(a), (c). The governmental body has the burden of providing relevant 
facts and documents to show the section 552.103(a) exception is applicable in a particular 
situation. The test for meeting this burden is a showing that (1) litigation is pending or 
reasonably anticipated on the date the governmental body received the request for 
information and (2) the information at issue is related to that litigation. Univ. of Tex. Law 
Sch. v. Tex. Legal Found., 958 S. W.2d 4 79, 481 (Tex. App.-Austin 1997, orig. proceeding); 
Heard v. Houston Post Co., 684 S.W.2d 210, 212 (Tex. App.-Houston [1st Dist.] 1984, 
writ ref d n.r.e.); Open Records Decision No. 551 at4 (1990). The governmental body must 
meet both prongs of this test for information to be excepted from disclosure under 
section 552.103(a). 

The question of whether litigation is reasonably anticipated must be determined on a 
case-by-case basis. See Open Records Decision No. 452 at 4 (1986). To establish litigation 
is reasonably anticipated, a governmental body must provide this office "concrete evidence 
showing that the claim that litigation may ensue is more than mere conjecture." Id. In Open 
Records Decision No. 638 (1996), this office stated a governmental body has met its burden 
of showing litigation is reasonably anticipated by representing it received a notice-of-claim 
letter that is in compliance with the Texas Tort Claims Act ("TTCA"), chapter 101 of the 
Civil Practices and Remedies Code. 

You inform us, and provide documentation demonstrating, concurrent with the district' s 
receipt of the request for information, the district received a notice of claim letter from the 
requestor on behalf of his clients. The district states the notice-of-claim letter complies with 
the requirements of the TTCA. Thus, we find the district reasonably anticipated litigation 
when it received the request for information. You state, and we agree, the submitted 
information relates to the anticipated litigation for purposes of section 552.103(a). 
Therefore, the district may withhold the submitted information under section 552.103 of the 
Government Code. 3 

However, once the information has been obtained by all parties to the anticipated litigation, 
no section 552.103(a) interest exists with respect to that information. Open Records 
Decision No. 349 at 2 (1982). We also note the applicability of section 552.103(a) ends 
when the litigation has concluded. Attorney General Opinion MW-575 at 2 (1982); Open 
Records Decision Nos. 350 at 3 (1982), 349 at 2. 

3 As our ruling is dispositive, we need not address your remaining argument against disclosure. 
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This letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
determination regarding any other information or any other circumstances. 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
governmental body and of the requestor. For more information concerning those rights 
and responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.texasattornevgeneral.gov/open/ 
orl ruling info.shtml, or call the Office of the Attorney General ' s Open Government 
Hotline, toll free, at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for 
providing public information under the Act may be directed to the Office of the Attorney 
General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787. 

Sincerely, 

e 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

JB/som 

Ref: ID# 599292 

Enc. Submitted documents 

c: Requestor 
(w/o enclosures) 




